F-SERIES
Compact adjustable
pressure and temperature
switches for hazardous
locations
BULLETIN SW-17
LOOK FOR THESE MARKS ON
OUR PRODUCTS

F-Series Temperature Switch
4
ORDERING INFORMATION
F-SERIES PRESSURE SWITCH MODEL NUMBER:
To specify the exact switch desired select entries from appropriate tables as shown in example below.
F P S N 7 J B 2 5 X K 3 30 PSI
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 – FUNCTION
FPS – Pressure switch, single setpoint, fixed dead-
band
2 – ENCLOSURE
N7 – NEMA 3, 4, 7 & 9, IP66
Anodized aluminum for hazardous locations
3 – SWITCH ELEMENTS FOR FPS
CONTROLS
S.P.D.T. Switch Elements
CODE UL/CSA Listed
Hermetically Sealed, 5A, 125/250 VacP
Narrow Deadband
Hermetically Sealed, 11A, 125/250 VaJ
General Purpose 5A, 30 Vdc
Hermetically Sealed, 1A, 125 VacL
Gold Contacts
5 – PRESSURE CONNECTION
Code Description
25 1⁄4 NPT Female
07 1⁄2 NPT Female (Standard)
7A – NOMINAL RANGE AND PERFORMANCE TABLE – BUNA (CODE B)
Nominal Range Proof Press. Deadband (by Switch Element)
psi bar psi Code J Code P, L
30˝Hg Vac.† –1 1000 1.8-8.0 0.4-5.0
30 2 1000 0.2-1.5 0.1-1.3
60 4 1000 0.2-2.5 0.3-1.5
100 7 1000 0.5-4.0 0.5-2.5
200 14 1000 1.5-8.0 0.5-5.0
400 28 1600 3.0-15.0 1.5-9.0
600 40 2400 4.0-28.0 2.0-15.0
1000 70 4000 6.0-50.0 3.0-30.0
4 – ACTUATOR SEAL
Process
Temperature
Code Material Limits °F(1)
B Buna N 0-150
V Viton 20-200
T Teflon 0-150
R Stainless Steel Diaphragm/
Viton O-ring 0-150
S 316 Stainless Steel Welded 0-200
H Stainless Steel Piston/
Viton O-ring 20-200
6 – F-SERIES OPTIONS
CODE DESCRIPTION
XFP Fungus Proofing
XFS Factory Adjusted Setpoint
XK3 Terminal Blocks
XNH Tagging Stainless Steel
X6B Clean for Oxygen Service
7B – NOMINAL RANGE AND PERFORMANCE TABLE –
HIGH PRESSURE (CODE H)
Nominal Range Proof Press. Deadband (by Switch Element)
psi bar psi Code J Code P, L
1000 70 12,000 50-100 n/a
2000 140 12,000 100-200 n/a
3000 210 12,000 150-300 n/a
4000 280 16,000 150-350 n/a
7C – NOMINAL RANGE AND PERFORMANCE TABLE –
WELDED SS (CODE S)
Nominal Range Proof Press. Deadband (by Switch Element)
psi bar psi Code J Code P, L
30 2 1000 1.0-4.5 0.5-3.5
60 4 1000 1.0-5.0 0.5-4.0
100 7 1000 1.5-10.0 1.0-6.0
200 14 1000 2.0-18.0 1.0-12.0

25 25´
5
ORDERING INFORMATION
F-SERIES TEMPERATURE SWITCH MODEL NUMBER:
To specify the exact switch desired select entries from appropriate tables as shown in example below.
F T S N 7 0 5J A 7 X N H 150°-260°F
1 2 43
030
6 75 8
1 – FUNCTION
FTS – Temperature switch, single setpoint, fixed
deadband
2 – ENCLOSURE
N7 – NEMA 3, 4, 7 & 9, IP66
Anodized aluminum for hazardous locations
6 – BULB LENGTH SELECTION(3)
Direct Mount
MIN.(8)
ORDER “S” THERMOWELL
CODE DIM. “U” DIM.
027(3) 23⁄4˝ –
040 4˝ 21⁄2˝
060 6˝ 41⁄2˝
090 9˝ 71⁄2˝
120 12˝ 101⁄2˝
Remote Mount
030 3˝ 21⁄2˝
7 – F-SERIES OPTIONS
CODE DESCRIPTION
XFP Fungus Proof
XFS Factory Adjusted Setpoint
XK3 Terminal Blocks
XNH Tagging Stainless Steel
XBX 69 Series Bushing for
Thermowell System
5 – THERMAL SYSTEM SELECTION(1)
LINE MATERIAL
Direct Mount
ORDER
CODE DESCRIPTION
No Entry Required for
Direct Mount
Remote Mount
A7 SS Armor (Std.)
8 – NOMINAL RANGE AND PERFORMANCE TABLE
Nominal Range Proof Press. Deadband (by Switch Element)
°F °C °F Code J Code P, L
–40 to 60 –40 to 16 400 5-10 1.4-6.0
0 to 100 –20 to 40 400 5-15 1.5-7.5
75 to 205 20 to 95 400 5-18 2.0-9.0
150 to 260 65 to 125 400 5-18 2.0-9.0
235 to 375 110 to 190 500 5-18 2.0-9.0
350 to 525 175 to 275 700 10-25 2.5-10.0
500 to 720(4) 260 to 400 900 10-30 5.0-23.0
3 – SWITCH ELEMENTS FOR FTS
CONTROLS
S.P.D.T. Switch Elements
CODE UL/CSA Listed
Hermetically Sealed, 5A, 125/250 VacP
Narrow Deadband